

IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR DAVIDSON COUNTY
TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE STATE OF TENNESSEE

ROXANNE McEWEN, et al.,)	Case No. 20-0242-II
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Hon. Anne C. Martin
)	
vs.)	
)	
BILL LEE, et al.,)	PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF
)	LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR A
Defendants.)	TEMPORARY INJUNCTION
)	PURSUANT TO TENN. R. CIV. P. 65.04

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. The State Is Taking Significant Steps to Implement the Voucher Law.....	4
B. The Voucher Law Targets Shelby and Davidson Counties	7
C. The General Assembly Did Not Appropriate Money for the Voucher Law.....	13
D. The Voucher Law Will Divert Hundreds of Millions of Dollars from Metro Nashville Public Schools and Shelby County Schools to Private Schools	14
IV. ARGUMENT	17
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Constitutional Claims.....	19
1. The Voucher Law Is Unconstitutional Because It Applies Only to Davidson and Shelby Counties Without Requiring or Receiving Local Approval	19
a. The Tennessee Constitution’s “Home Rule” Provision Prohibits the General Assembly from Passing Legislation that Is Applicable to Particular Counties Without Requiring Approval by Those Counties	19
b. The Voucher Law Is Local in Effect and Application.....	20
c. The Voucher Law Did Not Include a Requirement for Local Approval, nor Did It Receive Local Approval by Davidson or Shelby Counties.....	24
d. The General Assembly Cannot Circumvent the Home Rule Provision by Designing the Voucher Law to Apply to Two Counties Instead of One	24

	Page
2. The Voucher Law Is Unconstitutional Because, When the Law Passed, It Did Not Receive an Appropriation for Its Estimated First Year’s Funding	26
a. The Voucher Law Is Null and Void Under the Tennessee Constitution Because It Did Not Receive an Appropriation for Its Estimated First Year of Funding	26
b. Defendants Illegally Used Funds Appropriated for Another, Unrelated Program to Pay Costs Associated with the Voucher Program	29
B. Plaintiffs Will Be Irreparably Harmed if a Temporary Injunction Is Not Issued.....	30
C. The Balance of Harms Weighs Heavily in Favor of Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Temporary Injunction	32
D. The Public Has a Strong Interest in This Court Granting Plaintiffs’ Motion for Temporary Injunction	35
V. CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Badgett v. Rogers</i> , 436 S.W.2d 292 (Tenn. 1968).....	2, 3
<i>Barnes v. Ingram</i> , 217 Tenn. 363 (1965).....	30
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Shelby Cty. v. Memphis City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 911 F. Supp. 2d 631 (W.D. Tenn. 2012).....	20, 22, 23
<i>Bonnell v. Lorenzo</i> , 241 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Bozeman v. Barker</i> , 571 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. 1978).....	21
<i>Chappel v. Montgomery Cty. Fire Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 131 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1997)	35
<i>City of New Johnsonville v. Handley</i> , 2005 WL 1981810 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 16, 2005)	2
<i>Civil Service Merit Bd. v. Burson</i> , 816 S.W.2d 725 (Tenn. 1991).....	20, 21, 24, 26
<i>Cobb v. Shelby Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 771 S.W.2d 124 (Tenn.1989).....	3
<i>Doyle v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cty.</i> , 471 S.W.2d 371 (Tenn. 1971).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	31
<i>Fannon v. City of LaFollette</i> , 329 S.W.3d 418 (Tenn. 2010).....	17, 36
<i>Farris v. Blanton</i> , 528 S.W.2d 549 (Tenn. 1975).....	20, 22, 25

	Page
<i>Garrett v. Bd of Educ. of Sch. Dist. of Detroit</i> , 775 F. Supp. 1004 (E.D. Mich. 1991).....	32, 33, 35
<i>In re DeLorean Motor Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 1223 (6th Cir. 1985)	17, 33
<i>Keller v. Estate of McRedmond</i> , 495 S.W.3d 852 (Tenn. 2016).....	17
<i>Martin-Marietta Corp. v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 690 F.2d 558 (6th Cir. 1982)	35
<i>Mascio v. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Ohio</i> , 160 F. 3d 310 (6th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Memphis Retail Investors Ltd. P’ship v. Baddour</i> , 1988 WL 82940 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 10, 1988)	17, 36
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012)	31
<i>People v. Weintraub</i> , 313 N.E.2d 606 (Ill. App. Ct. 1974)	34
<i>Pope v. Dykes</i> , 93 S.W. 85 (Tenn. 1905).....	31
<i>Spurlock v. Sumner Cty.</i> , 42 S.W.3d 75 (Tenn. 2001).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Baird v. Wilson Cty.</i> , 371 S.W.2d 434 (Tenn. 1963).....	32
<i>State v. Greene</i> , 2001 WL 112312 (Tenn. Crim. App. Feb. 9, 2001)	27, 28
<i>Tanco v. Haslam</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. Tenn.).....	31

Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter,
894 S.W.2d 734 (Tenn. 1995)..... 14

United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg'l Transit Auth.,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998) 17

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

Tennessee Constitution..... *passim*|
Article II, §24..... 27, 28, 29
Article XI, §9 23, 24, 31
Article XI, §12 34

T.C.A.

§9-4-601(a)(1)..... 29
§39-12-533 28
§49-3-101 *et seq.*..... 14
§49-6-2601 *et seq.*..... 2, 9, 24
§49-6-2602(3) 7, 22
§49-6-2602(3)(C) 8
§49-6-2603(i) 4
§49-6-2604(a)..... 4
§49-6-2604(b) 5, 32
§49-6-2604(c)..... 15
§49-6-2604(c)(5)..... 15
§49-6-2605 6
§49-6-2605(i) 13, 28
§49-6-2605(a)..... 6
§§49-6-2605(a)-(b)(1)..... 14
§49-6-2605(b)(2)(A) 15, 16
§49-6-2611(c)..... 22
§49-10-1401 *et seq.*..... 33

Tennessee Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 65.01 17
Rule 65.04 17
Rule 65.04(2) 17

Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs.

§0520-01-16.02 5

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Bd. of Educ. and Dep’t of Educ. Budget Hearing Before the S. Educ. Comm.,
 2020 Leg., 111th Gen. Assemb.
 (Tenn. Mar. 4, 2020) 2

Bd. of Educ., Education Savings Account: Rule Review Before the Joint Gov’t Operations Comm.,
 2020 Leg., 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. Jan. 27, 2020) 4

Conference Committee Report on House Bill No. 939/Senate Bill No. 795
 (Tenn. May 1, 2019) 9

Dept. of Educ.: Focus Hearing Before the Appropriations Subcomm.,
 HH0201, 2020 Leg., 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. Feb. 12, 2020)..... 4

Fiscal Memorandum HB 939-SB 795
 (May 1, 2019) 27

H. Floor Session 32nd Leg. Day, 111th Gen. Assemb.
 (Tenn. Apr. 23, 2019)..... 10, 11

H. Floor Session 36th Leg. Day, 111th Gen. Assemb.
 (Tenn. May 1, 2019) 11

Joint Committee Report Hearing,
 111th Gen. Assemb. (Tenn. May 1, 2019)..... 11

Majority Report #1 for HB0939/SB0795 23

Pub. Ch. 506 (H.B. 939), 111th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess.
 (Tenn. 2019)..... 3, 13

S. Floor Session 31st Leg. Day, 111th Gen. Assemb.
 (Tenn. Apr. 25, 2019)..... 11

Tenn. Op. Att’y. Gen. 00-083 (May 4, 2000)..... 30

Tenn. Op. Att’y Gen. No. 04-142 (Sept. 1, 2004)..... 29, 30

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Paul A. Diller,
*Reorienting Home Rule: Part 2-Remedying the Urban Disadvantage
Through Federalism and Localism*, 77 La. L. Rev. 1045 (2017)..... 19

Elijah Swiney, *John Forrest Dillon Goes to School: Dillon’s Rule in
Tennessee Ten Years After Southern Constructors*, 79 Tenn. L. Rev. 103
(2011)..... 19, 20
